

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF ALASKA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SEAN WRIGHT,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CLYDE "ED" SNIFFEN, JR.  
Acting Attorney General

TIMOTHY W. TERRELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
Assistant Attorney General  
State of Alaska, Dept. of Law  
Office of Criminal Appeals  
1031 W. 4th Ave., Suite 200  
Anchorage, Alaska 99501  
907-269-6383  
tim.terrell@alaska.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner*

January 7, 2021

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 6

I. Summary – The Ninth Circuit’s Decision is at Odds With *Maleng v. Cook* and with the Decisions of Other Circuit Courts, Which Refuse to Treat Custody Imposed for Failure to Register as a Sex Offender as Custody Pursuant to the Underlying Conviction Which Triggered the Duty to Register ..... 6

II. Discussion – This Court’s Case Law on “Custody Pursuant to the Judgment of a State Court” in Habeas Cases and its Application to the Situation of Multiple Judgments ..... 11

A. In early habeas practice, there was no temporal gap between the time of custody in connection with that charge and the time of a petition challenging that charge..... 11

B. As habeas shifted to a post-conviction remedy and courts gained the power to impose consecutive sentences, the possibility of a temporal gap between custody and a habeas petition challenging it became manifest, but this Court initially adhered to a contemporaneous-litigation rule..... 12

C. This Court carved out a narrow exception to the contemporaneous-challenge rule in the case of consecutive sentences imposed by the same sovereign, in *Peyton v. Rowe* and *Garlotte v. Fordice* ..... 13

D. This Court held in *Maleng v. Cook* and *Lackawanna District Attorney v. Coss* that in the case of non-consecutive sentences, a habeas petitioner cannot attack an earlier, fully served sentence merely because it has some relationship to a later, currently applicable sentence..... 14

III.	Why <i>Zichko v. Idaho</i> and Its Application to <i>Wright v. Alaska</i> Should Be Overruled.....	16
A.	<i>Zichko</i> ignored <i>Maleng</i> and <i>Lackawanna</i> ’s holdings that an earlier, fully served conviction cannot be challenged in habeas merely because it bears some connection to the offense for which the petitioner is in custody.....	18
B.	<i>Zichko</i> failed to follow <i>Maleng</i> ’s holding that the collateral consequences of a fully served conviction do not constitute “custody” .....	18
C.	<i>Zichko</i> erroneously relied on now-defunct Fifth Circuit case law holding that a habeas petitioner will satisfy the custody requirement when “he is in custody pursuant to another conviction that is positively and demonstrably related to the conviction he attacks”.....	20
D.	<i>Zichko</i> is at odds with this Court’s cases recognizing that the connection between the petitioner’s current restraints and the judgment or order that the petitioner challenges cannot be unduly attenuated, and there are multiple points of attenuation here.....	21
1.	Sex offenders have volitional control over compliance with a duty to register .....	21
2.	Failure to register as a sex offender is a status offense not contingent on the validity of the underlying sex offense conviction.....	24
3.	When the failure to register conviction is from a separate sovereign than the underlying sex offense conviction, that sovereign is not required to credit time on the sex offense sentence against the failure to register sentence if the former is vacated.....	25
IV.	This Case is a Good Candidate for Summary Reversal.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	APPENDIX	
	Memorandum in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (September 2, 2020).....	App. 1
	Memorandum Decision Dismissing Habeas Petition in the United States District Court for the District of Alaska of Texas Houston Division (May 8, 2019) .....	App. 7

Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration of Order Dismissing Habeas Petition in the United States District Court for the District of Alaska (June 12, 2019) .....	App. 18
Order Denying Rehearing in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (October 9, 2020).....	App. 23
Opinion in the Supreme Court of the State of Alaska (September 22, 2017).....	App. 24
Opinion in the Court of Appeals for the State of Alaska (March 27, 2015).....	App. 78
Ninth Circuit Memorandum (May 27, 2009).....	App. 99
Order from Chambers in the United States District Court for the District of Alaska (August 7, 2008) .....	App. 103
Final Report and Recommendation Regarding Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss Amended Habeas Petition (August 4, 2008) .....	App. 105
Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Zichko v. Idaho</i> , No. 98-35825 (May 3, 2001).....	App. 127

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Collins</i> , 924 F.2d 88 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>Allen v. Oregon</i> , 153 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	11, 27
<i>Beyer v. Litscher</i> , 306 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Bonser v. District Attorney Monroe County</i> , 659 Fed.Appx. 126 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court of Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 484, 93 S.Ct. 1123 (1973) .....	10
<i>Brock v. Weston</i> , 31 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	4, 17, 24
<i>Carter v. Procunier</i> , 755 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	20
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342, 133 S.Ct. 1103 (2013) .....	8
<i>Contreras v. Schiltgen</i> , 122 F.3d 30 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	11, 27
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 374, 121 S.Ct. 1578 (2001) .....	7, 29
<i>Davis v. Nassau County</i> , 524 F.Supp.2d 182 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	29
<i>Diaz v. State of Florida, Fourth Judicial Circuit Court</i> , 683 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>Feldman v. Perrill</i> , 902 F.2d 1445 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	16, 17
<i>Garlotte v. Fordice</i> , 515 U.S. 39, 115 S.Ct. 1948 (1995) .....	10, 13, 14, 20, 27

<i>Hanson v. Circuit Court</i> , 591 F.2d 404 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	26
<i>Harris v. Ingram</i> , 683 F.2d 97 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	26
<i>Hautzenroeder v. Dewine</i> , 887 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	9, 19, 23
<i>Hendrix v. Lynaugh</i> , 888 F.2d 336 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>In re Watford</i> , 112 Cal.Rptr.3d 522 (Ct. App. 2010).....	25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 295, 125 S.Ct. 1571 (2005) .....	7
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236, 83 S.Ct. 373 (1963) .....	23
<i>Lackawanna County District Attorney v. Coss</i> , 532 U.S. 394, 121 S.Ct. 1567 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lehman v. Lycoming County Children's Services Agency</i> , 458 U.S. 502, 102 S.Ct. 3231 (1982) .....	26
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320, 130 S.Ct. 2788 (2010) .....	6, 8
<i>Maleng v. Cook</i> , 490 U.S. 488, 109 S.Ct. 1923 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNally v. Hill</i> , 293 U.S. 131, 55 S.Ct. 24 (1934) .....	12, 13
<i>Noll v. Nebraska</i> , 537 F.2d 967 (8th Cir. 1976) .....	26
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356, 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010) .....	18
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54, 88 S.Ct. 1549 (1968) .....	12, 13, 14, 20

<i>Piasecki v. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 917 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2019).....	9, 19, 23
<i>Pinaud v. James</i> , 851 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Rawlins v. Kansas</i> , 714 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Resendiz v. Kovensky</i> , 416 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	11, 19, 27
<i>Rubio v. Davis</i> , 907 F.3d 860 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	25
<i>Setser v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 231, 132 S.Ct. 1463 (2012) .....	27
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1, 118 S.Ct. 978 (1998) .....	24
<i>Stanbridge v. Scott</i> , 791 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	9, 21, 25
<i>State v. G.L.</i> , 19 A.3d 1017 (N.J. Super., App. Div. 2011).....	24
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 284 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 952 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 752 F.3d 517 (1st Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Wales v. Whitney</i> , 114 U.S. 564, 5. S.Ct. 1050 (1885) .....	22, 23
<i>Willis v. Collins</i> , 989 F.2d 187, 189 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	20

<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277, 112 S.Ct. 2482 (1992) .....	26
<i>Young v. Lynaugh</i> , 821 F.2d 1133 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	20
<i>Young v. Vaughn</i> , 83 F.3d 72 (3d Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Zichko v. Idaho</i> , 247 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2250(a) .....	3, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1).....	29
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	3, 5, 6, 26
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a) .....	2, 5, 11, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	5, 6, 7
34 U.S.C. § 20911.....	19
34 U.S.C. § 20913.....	19
Alaska Statutes 12.63.010-.020.....	3
Alaska Statutes 12.72.020(a)(2) .....	7
Alaska Statutes 12.72.020(a)(3)(A) .....	7
